Harrisburg Community Library

Outdoor Equipment Policy and Waiver

Agreement:

I agree to use Outdoor Equipment as it was designed to be used. I agree to be responsible for the continued good condition of the tools or materials while the items are being used by or are out to me. I agree to follow the rules and conditions listed in the Outdoor Equipment Policy. I agree that if I do not follow the rules and conditions in this policy, it may result in suspension or revocation of my borrowing privileges and/or legal action against me.

Disclaimer:

Equipment is used at the sole risk of the borrower. The Library makes no representation or warranty as to the fitness for use or condition of the items. Borrowers are responsible for reading and abiding by all manufacturer's recommendations, warnings, and instructions for use.

Rules:

- Patrons must follow all State laws and regulations with the Outdoor Equipment items, including obtaining proper fishing licenses.
- Patrons can check out the outdoor equipment if they are 18-years-old or older or 14- to 17-years-old with parent permission (as indicated on the waiver).
- Patrons must sign the Outdoor Equipment Policy and Waiver form before borrowing any of the Outdoor Equipment items.
- Patrons must not have a \$20 or more fee or fine on account.
- The loan period is 3 days.
- Patrons can check out a maximum of 2 Outdoor Equipment items at a time.
- The Outdoor Equipment has a \$5 late fee per day.
- No renewals. If an item is available (does not have holds) when you return it, you may check it out again right away.
- The Outdoor Equipment must be returned to the front desk. Equipment may NOT be returned in the book drop.
- The Outdoor Equipment must be returned in the same clean condition, except for normal wear.

Approved by Board of Trustees with edits on 5/9/2024

• If the Outdoor Equipment is irreparably damaged or missing, the patron must pay the replacement fee.

Waiver:

In consideration of my or my designee's use of the equipment lent by the Harrisburg Community Library, I hereby voluntarily release, discharge, waive, and hold harmless the Harrisburg Community Library and its employees, the Board of Trustees, and the City of Harrisburg and its employees from any loss, damage, or injury to persons or property arising from the equipment. In no event shall the Harrisburg Community Library be liable to me for indirect or consequential damages.

I agree to indemnify and hold the Harrisburg Community Library and its employees harmless from and against any liabilities, claims, actions, proceedings, damages, losses, costs, and expenses, including attorney's fees, for all injuries or death of any person, or damage to any property occurring or connected with, directly or indirectly, my possession, use, and return of the equipment.

I am borrowing the equipment as-is. I acknowledge that I have examined the equipment and that its condition is acceptable. I agree to keep and maintain the equipment in good condition, use it in a careful and appropriate manner, and to comply with all manufacturer recommendations.

I understand that the Harrisburg Community Library does not provide supervision or instruction for the use of the equipment. I understand and acknowledge that the use of the equipment may involve a risk of serious injury. I agree to refrain from using the equipment in a manner inconsistent with its intended purpose.

Name:	Date:

Authorized users (must be at least 14-years-old or older):